
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 19

th
 February 2019 

 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019 as a 
Skype Meeting in Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall. The Chairman, Director, 
Consortium Secretary and officers presenting the reports will be present in the room. 
 
Details on how to connect have been emailed to you with these papers. Please contact me 
on the number above if you have any queries.  
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2018. 
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
4.  

  
Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 There are no specific items referred. The issues considered by the 
Subcommittee are covered in item 8 which appear elsewhere on the 
agenda. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered the 
MTFS proposals and recommended the proposed MTFS for the 
period 2019 to 2013 be approved. 
 

 

5.  
  

Director's Progress Update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

6.  
  

Exclusion of the Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government act 1972.  

 

 

7.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Progress Report of the Director's Progress 
Update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 17 - 32) 

8.  
  

Forecast Outturn 2018/19 and Draft MTFS 
2019/20 - 2022/23  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 33 - 90) 

9.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 19 
June 2019 at 10.30am at County Hall. 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Monday, 26 November 2018.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. I. Bates 
Cllr. M. Howell 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. J. Fisher 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. H. Timms 
Cllr. P. Butlin 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. S. Rawlins  

 

128. Appointment of Chairman for the Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice Chairman it was moved, seconded and 
confirmed that Cllr S. Rawlins be elected Chairman for this meeting of the ESPO 
Management Committee. 
  

Cllr S. Rawlins – In the Chair 
 

129. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 

130. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

131. Declarations of Interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

132. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Management Committee to vary 
the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

133. Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 12 September 2018. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i) The call abandonment was still concerning with the peak abandonment rate of 
20% against a target of 3%. ESPO were to visit Leicestershire County Council’s 
Call Centre to see what lessons could be learnt. The review would look at both 
technological solutions and call handling methods. 

 
ii) ESPO were working with companies in the south-east to see if they would be able 

to store exercise books in order to avoid the issues of supply experienced over 
summer. 

 
iii) There had been a 15% decrease in absence compared to the same time the 

previous year. This was in part due to management of long term sickness and in 
the shorter term, weekly reporting of absence to the Senior Leadership Team 
meetings. 

 
iv) Half the vacancies held were in the warehouse, this was a deliberate policy to use 

agency staff. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Director’s Progress update report and information now provided be noted. 
 

134. Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

135. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update Report  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Director advised the Committee of work that had been undertaken to improve the 
position regarding MSTAR2 to move towards full compliance. The performance of 

4



 
 

 

suppliers was being closely monitored and would inform the tendering process of 
MSTAR3. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and supplementary information now provided be noted. 
 

136. Market Changes Paper.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director on Market Conditions. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

137. Website Project Update Paper.  
 
The Chairman advised that this item was being withdrawn to allow for further work to be 
done and an updated report would be submitted to a future meeting of the Management 
Committee. 
 
The Committee moved back into public session. 
 

138. Member Meetings - Use of Skype.  
 
The Committee considered an report of the Head of Democratic Services at 
Leicestershire County Council on the use of Skype for meetings. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion members were advised as follows: 
 

i) The suggestion for moving meetings between the constituent authorities or 
meeting in a centrally located venue (previously agreed as Rutland) had been tried 
but had caused problems and did not address the need for members to travel. 

 
ii) There had been no further information regarding any new regulations from the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government since the ‘Connecting 
Town Halls’ consultation ended in January 2017.  

 
iii) A physical meeting of either the Management Committee or Finance and Audit 

Subcommittee would be convened in February to consider the MTFS. A decision 
as to which of these would be convened would be taken nearer the time taking into 
consideration weather conditions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Chairman of the Committee be requested to write to the Rt Hon James 
Brokenshire, Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government 

5



 
 

 

requesting that the Department look to amend legislation to allow Joint 
Committees to hold meetings via video conference. 
 

b) That the proposals outlined in the report regarding attended and Skype meetings 
of the Management Committee and Finance and Audit Subcommittee be 
approved. 
 

c) That the proposed change to the constitution allowing the Consortium Secretary to 
implement a decision taken at a Skype meeting in the event of no objection being 
received be approved. 

 
139. Exclusion of the Public  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

140. MTFS Monitoring for the First 6 Months of 2018-19.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first six months of 
trading in the 2018/19 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and financial position at the end of the first six months of trading be noted. 
 

141. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 27th February 2019 
at 10.30am.  
 

10.30 - 11.35 am CHAIRMAN 
26 November 2018 

 
 

6



 

 

 

 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 27 FEBRUARY 2019 

 

PROGRESS UPDATE 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 

 

 

Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 
26 November 2018. 

 
Overall Financial Performance 
 
2. Overall financial performance to December 2018 to date is outlined below: 
 
Summary P & L 
 

 

7 Agenda Item 5



 Overall trading surplus YTD is £410k ahead of budget and £630k ahead of 
last year.  

  

 Total sales at £64.3m are ahead of budget by £1.4m. 
 

 Store sales £1,212k ahead of budget and £1,925k favourable to last year. The 
key area of improvement has been in our sales of exercise books and white 
paper. 

 

 Direct sales are £475k ahead of budget principally down to higher MOD sales. 
 

 Rebates are £813k ahead of budget.  The growth is also enabled by better 
collection enforcement and the benefits of our new framework CRM system 
that was developed in-house are being felt. 

 
The balanced scorecard is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

ESPO Operational Progress 
 
3. In December ESPO processed £1.703m of customer orders making 12,597 

deliveries. Warehouse picking was performed at a rate of 35 lines per hour, an 
improvement on the target of 32 lines per hour. The YTD average order value 
for stock orders was £161.75 which is £8.30 higher than this time last year. 
Operational and supply chain costs YTD are £7.831m against a budget of 
£7.460m, an increase on budget of £371k (5%). This is principally due to 
higher transport and distribution costs which includes YTD £86.2k overspend 
against budget on repair and maintenance to maintain the flee
[...]
ts. 

 
Staffing 
 
13. A HR dashboard provides the Leadership Team of a ‘health check’ on its 

people analytics and the amount of work that is being progressed and is being 
incorporated into ESPO’s balanced scorecard. 

 

14. Sickness absence continues to be well managed, despite the small seasonal 
increase that can be seen in December’s figures. These statistics remain 
encouraging and HR are still working with managers to implement appropriate 
support plans to help individuals return to work in a timely manner. This 
includes a small number of employees who have recently been diagnosed 
with potentially serious health issues that may not be easily or quickly 
resolved, but we will continue to work closely with. 

 

15. Recent recruitment activities have also been extremely successful. A large 
number of quality applications were received for the Non-Executive Director 
post which will join the Board of ESPO Trading Limited and we are also 
witnessing a lot of interest for our nationally hard to recruit positions within 
Procurement. This interest has followed a number of promotion activities on 
the LinkedIn website and also the creation of links with local universities which 
focusses on recruiting to our graduate and trainee posts. This promotion of 
ESPO as an employer of choice is now resulting in an increase to the number 
and quality of job applications being received and we aim for this to continue 
and be built upon over the forthcoming year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



ESPO Risk and Governance Update 
 
Health, Safety, Wellbeing and Facilities Management & Corporate Risk Register  

  

16. The ESPO Leadership Team held its quarterly review of Health, Safety and 

Wellbeing and Major Risk Records (MRRs) and the top risks are attached at 

Appendix 2. 

 

17. The one outstanding audit recommendation relating to MSTAR2 was 

discussed at the Finance and Audit subcommittee with the recommendation 

to Management Committee that the action now be closed. 

[...]
e-sourcing, extensions

3. Support sales through targeted 

promotion and marketing

4. Factor in changes to the MTFS

5. Competition position on pricing and 

Brexit pass through

6. Strategic supplier engagement

1. Review YPO catalogue to consider 

market reaction to price increases

2. Seek to pass through but still observe 

pricing position

3. Top 30 suppliers accounting for 50% 

of catalogue business on Creditsafe 

weekly ‘alert’ (automatic notification of 

change in status) 

4 3 12 Treat 1. Workforce Strategy agreed       

2. Yearly commercial plan  in 

place.  3. Understanding of 

where goods come from EU 

through supplier engagement.

Director Ongoing 01/10/2018 reviewed -updated further 

controls and consequences.

75 Web Site Project Failure to update our website 

will result in competitive 

advantage given to our 

competitors.

AD Finance & 

IT

4 4 16 Treat Mitigation is through project team 

delivery.

Project Team Updates. 4 3 12 Treat Cloosde liaison with LCC CIO, 

Procurement and 

Transformation Team.

AD Finance & 

IT

Dec-18 30/11/2018 Reviewed - Updated

14



15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

17 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

33 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on
	5 Director's Progress Update.
	201819 CRR Top High Risks Dec18
	Balanced Scorecard December 2018

	7 Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress Update.
	8 Forecast Outturn 2018/19 and Draft MTFS 2019/20 - 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 27 February 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Cllr D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council (in the Chair) 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council                             Norfolk County Council 
 

Cllr. M Howell (On-line)                                           Cllr. J. Fisher (On-line) 
 
Leicestershire County Council                                Warwickshire County Council 
 

Mr. R. Shepherd CC                                               Cllr. H. Timms (On-line) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (On-line) 
 

 
  

142. Minute. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 

 
143. Urgent items.  

 
The Chair advised that he had not been notified of any urgent items for consideration.  

 
144. Declarations of interests.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  

No declarations were made. 

 
145. Director's Progress Update.  

 

The Committee considered to a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the previous Committee held on 26th November 2018. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 

 

Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

 
i) Call abandonment had improved significantly and stood at 3.8% against a target of 

3%. Following difficulties earlier in the year the schools affected had been 
contacted and offered a discount. The recent Feefo ratings showed that ESPO 
was still in the Gold Category suggesting the impact had been marginal;  

 



 
 

 

ii) The majority of the 56 product lines not immediately available were bespoke one-
off items. Where unavailability affected ‘lead items’ there was a weekly review and 
action taken to address the problem. 

 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the report and information provided be noted; 

b) That the outstanding high importance audit recommendation relating to MSTAR2 
be now deemed to be dealt with and closed. 

 
146. Exclusion of the Public.  

 
RESOLVED 

  

That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

 Supplementary Director’s Update 

 Forecast Outturn 2018/19 and draft MTFS 2019-2023. 
 

 
147. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress 

Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

In response to questions members were advised as follows:- 

i) Constituent authorities were able to access the Chartered Institute of Procurement 
and Supply training alongside ESPO staff. Currently Warwickshire have a member 
of staff on the course; 

ii) A Revised PID for the Website Project was being prepared and would be 
circulated to members. Recognising the significance of the website project it was 
intended to bring reports at each key milestone in the project so that the 
Management Committee would have the opportunity to consider and agree 
proposals. 

 

RESOLVED 

That the report and supplementary information now provided be noted. 

 

 



 
 

 

148. Forecast Outturn 2018/19 and Draft MTFS 2019/20 - 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer concerning the forecast outturn for 2018/19 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019 - 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 

The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the report at its meeting on 6th February and its recommendations are set out in the 
report. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

a) That the projected surplus of £4.7million for 2018/19 be noted and that it be 
agreed that should the projected surplus increase at outturn, that additional sum 
be earmarked to support the development of the ESPO E-Commerce  Platform 
and IT Team; 

b) That the draft MTFS for the period 2019 -2023 be approved; 

c) That the proposed Capital Programme for 2019/2020 be approved. 

 
149. Date of Next Meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held 19th June 2018 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Glenfield. 

 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
27 February 2019 

 


